### VOLUNTEER GUARDS ORGANIZATION AT CAIBIRAN

# NAME OF UNIT COL DANIANO CORPIN UNIT COMMANDING OFFICER Complaints Investigating Officer's Notes 3. Request for recog (thru U.S. High Commissioner) NFC 1tr - 17 Jul '46 NFC 1tr - 20 Jul '46 6. Ltr to American Ambassador - 25 Jul 1/6 REMARKS:

#### HEADQUARTERS HEADQUARTERS WESTERN PACIFIC OFFICE OF THE CONNANDING GENERAL

09174

APO 707 25 JUL 1946

The Honorable Paul V. McButt The American Ambassador Manila, Philippines

My dear Mr. Ambassador:

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter, dated 20 June 1946, forwarding the correspondence of Er. Damiano Corpin to this Headquarters for appropriate action.

Letter to Mr. Corpin, copy of which is attached, stated that the individuals mentioned in the Volunteer Guard Organization at Caibiran, Tacloban, Leyte, did not meet the set of general requirements for guerrilla recognitions, as established by General MacArthur during the liberation. Therefore, this Headquarters cannot favorably consider the request for recognition of Mr. Corpin.

Respectfully yours,

W. P. MOORE Lt. Gol., AGD Ass't Adj Gen

1 Inclosure: Letter, this Headquarters to Mr. Damiano Corpin



USGEG copy filled with the Ind Recog'n file (370.645)

DECLASSIFIED
Authority NND 883018

Lt. Col. Hugh L. Carnaham

Receipt acknowledge of the letter from the U. S. Ambassador to the Republic of the Fhilippines, dated 22 June 1946, transmitting request of Mr. Bamiano Gorpin, Tealeben, Leyte, for compensation for the Volunteer Guards Organization at Calbiran.

- 1. Ambassador informed that the record of this unit was considered in the light of a set of general requirements for generalla recognition, established by General Resarrhur during the liberation, and it did not conform to those requirements.
- 2. Ambassador informed that Mr. Corpin has been advised of this decision.

DCH/gni

Augnority NND 883018

G-3, PHILIPPINE ARMY DIVISION . GUERRILLA AFFAIRS BRANCH Note & Remark Approval Remark & Recomm Memorandum Signature Indorserent Letter Information Carrier Note Necessary Action m/e 4. mote Gemark > Llee Capt Munay Dispatch Use new title + recivite type 146 apt Murray 7/15 Dispatch. Who write in the new address :7/15 to Mi Nuts I don't know. I hope it is Cornel but I was not aware that any Amer. official was referred to as "His Cauthency" Instruct In/c that Info eyspec RPD" will major Titus: 7/16 go direct to RPD from here. This is now ready for mailing Desfatel Rimit m/R I of tekny achen should be Got muny ck T/sec Can't Murey Chief : 7/17 : Alignateh X-906

## #27

GSGPG Comeback Copy

HEADQUARTERS
UNITED STATES ARMY FORORS WESTERN PACIFIC
OFFICE OF THE COMMANDING GENERAL

APO 707

Mr. Dawieno Gorpin Volunteer Guards at Caibiran Tacloban, Leyte

Dear Mr. Corpins

2 U JUL 1948

The "Volunteer Guards Organization at Caibivan", purporting to be a guerrilla organization under your mominal control, is not favorably considered for recognition as an element of the Philippine Army.

A set of general requirements for guerrilla recognition, established by General Medirthur during the liberation of the Philippines, has been used as a guide in considering the record of this unit. After careful investigation and full consideration of all available substantiating records, recognition of this guerrilla unit is not deemed to be warranted because of reasons mentioned below:

- a. The unit was not maintained satisfactorily in the field in opposition to the enemy.
- b. Members of the unit did not devote their entire effort to military activities in the field to the exclusion of normal civilien occupation and family obligations,
- e. Many members apparently lived at home, supporting their families by means of farming or other civilian pursuits, and assisted the guerrilla unit on a part time basis only.

It is requested that you comply with the provisions of Executive Order 180. 68, by the President of the Philippines, dated 26 September 1945, copy sattached.

Sincerely yours,

W. P. MOORE It. Col., AGD Ass't Adj Gen

1 Inel: Executive Order No. 68

Tel OH 725

EJM/HLG/DGM/gni

1.

GSGPG copy filed with the 201 file (370,641) 1-copy filed with the Gasnalty recogn file (370,641)

Lt. Col. Hugh L. Carnahan:

Request thru the High Commissioner's Office, of Mr. Damiano Corpin, GO of the Volunteer Cuards at Calbiran, Layte, dated 10 June 1946, for compensation.

- Guerrilla Affairs Branch Administrative Form No. 3-A forwarded with paragraphs a, k and 1 ss basis for non-recognition.
  - 2. By its own admission this unit was a Volunteer Guard Unit.
- 3. Ohief of Investigation Section does not consur in use of this form lotter. It implies an investigation has been made which has consisted only of a perusal of the papers.

G-3 Form No.2  OFF OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF OF STATE ASSISTANT CHIEF OF S					
G-3 File No: GSC SUBJECT: Request fo	the Volunteer	Date 28 June 46 Type of Communication Letter			
FROM: Damiano Corpin(Guards Organization at Caibiren Letter  CROSS REFERENCES: FOR ACTION BY:					
(file symbol only)	SUSPENSE DATE	Tile	Inh binhe	Date	
GSCPG					
OFFICER TAKING ACTIO					
Policy Non-policy	Recommending approval				
(File symbol) TO:	(Action)  FOR:	Lt. Col	APPROVED		

Lt. Col. Hugh L. Carnahan: .

Request thru the High Commissioner's Office, of Mr. Damiano Corpin, CO of the Volunteer Guards at Caibiran, Leyte, dated 10 June 1946, for compensation.

- 1. Guerrilla Affairs Branch Administrative Form No. 3 forwarded. with Paragraphs a, k, l as basis of non-recognition
  - 2. By its own admission this unit was a Volunteer Guard Unit.
- 3. Chief of Investigation Section does not concurr in use of this form letter. It implies an investigation has been made which has consisted only of aperusal of the papers.

DOUGLAS C. MURRAY, 0-24899 Capt., Infantry

Market a						
	*	G-3, PHIL	IPPINE ARMY ILLA AFFAIRS	DIVISION .	X.4.	-2010
	2. Rema	ovel _ irk & Recomm pration scary Action	6. Sign 7. Lett	& Remark ature er ier Note	11. Indo	andum sement Copies
Capt murray Adm	7/9	Retype Str.	+M/R . Retas	n only o	ujuit M/R	m/c
T/sec	7/10	: /	k Hip frm	r May Fra	zeir . Retur	n wom
Chuif munay	7/12	1+6 - Augustah	7			och one
m/c G3PA	:	Diopatel.			HCO	Plur.
					7-9.	32 MOB

Tan 2019 +

#### HEADQUARTERS UNITED STATES ARMY PORCES WESTERN PACIFIC OFFICE OF THE COMMANDING GENERAL

APO 707

Br. Danieno Corpin Volunteer Guards at Caibiran Taaleban, Leyte

17JUL 940

Dear Mr. Corpins

Receipt is asknowledged at this headquarters of your letter dated 10 June 1946 regarding compensation for the Volunteer Guerds at Gaibiran for services rendered to the resistance movement.

particular civilians the world over, have freely given their services to volunteer organizations and rendered valuable services in their free time to promote the safety of civilian populations and protect important installations, during the recent world

The thanks of their fellow men, and the satisfaction of a job well dome are the gratuities extended to them by a grateful world.

Yours and all the other members of similar organizations throughout the world should derive great personal extinization from the many part-time and off-duty jobe you have undertaken. It is indeed fortunate that a people in time of national crisis, will acoparate wholeheartedly for the common benefit, without thought of personal remuneration or gain.

in visus of the fact that there is no evidence that the individuals mentioned in the Volunteer Guards at Galdiren here been performing full-time work as a military unit, to the conduction of all civilproducts, this headquarters common favorably consider any request for recognition or remneration.

It is requested that you comply with the provisions of Recoutive Order No. 60, by the President of the Philippines, dated 26 September 1945, copy attached.

L. Sr 150 ton processium 65% estill out to produce con once the engineers Sincerely yours,

W. P. MOORE It. Col., ACD Ass\*t Adj Gen

1 Inel: Executive Order #68 LC/DCH/gni Tel

Tel OH 725

DECLASSIFIED
Authority NND 883018

#### Lt. Col. Hugh L. Carnehen:

Request thru the High Commissioner's Office, of Mr. Damiano Corpin, 60 of the Volunteer Guards at Caimiran, Leyte, dated 10 June 1946, for compensation.

- 1. Guerrilla Affairs Branch Administrative Form No. 3. forwarded as basis for non-recognition.
- 2. By its own admission this unit was a volunteer Guard unit and as such does not meet the requirements of a guerrilla unit.

	- 6	
. 101		
		G-3, PHILIPPINE AREX DIVISION.  GUERRILLA AFFAIRS BRANCA  /-639
i		oval _ 5. Note & Remark 9. Draft
3	. Info	rk & Recorm 6. Signature 10. Memorandum 11. Indorsement 12. Addl Copies 7. Carrier Note 12. Addl Copies 7.
TO :	. Nece	REMARKS (-1.3.5./
Copt Murray	6/11:	3 + Return to may. Titus %
Sq + Jama	6/25	3 + Return to may. Titus %
CAPT MURRAY	6/26	SIR. I SELIEVE THIS IS A NEW OUTEST, IT'S NOT IN OUR
		PILES, THERE ARE FEW VOL GUARDS BUT NONE IN LEYTE NOR A UNIT UNDER DIAMAND CORPIN.
My D	6/27	1-7-5 Note: 2 separate ltro 6k Dem
		the High Commissions will be abolished som
adm	427.	
alam	///	Type + kelum to som and
	' /	1. 7/sec
Capt munay	7/2	
Adm	7/2	Maj Frazier has directed change of from Ltr. Retype Ltr + M/R for Copping Worm
Coptomunay	7/3	Li The
Chris	7/3	
	: ~/	Dispotch Sing
G-3PA	15	. 0 .
PI	7/8	201 # Mr. Damiano Corpin Topen
tile	10	

#### HEADQUARTERS

#### NITED STATES ARMY FORCES WESTER. PACIFIC

#### OFFICE ROUTING SLIP

W. Y.		)
TO		FOR
CG AFWESPAC	V	APPROPRIATE ACTION
ADC TO CG APWESPA	re l	APPROVAL
D COMDR & C S AFWE	MAC	COMMENT
EXECUTIVE OFFICER	2	COMPLIANCE
D C S FOR OPHS	0.0.	CONCURRENCE
D C/S FOR ADMIN		CONSIDERATION
CONTROL DIVISION		CORRECTION
LIAISON W/AIR FORCE	ES	DESTRUCTION
LIAISON W/NAVY	0	DISCUSSION WITH ME
LIAISON W USNC		DISPATCH
INSPECTOR GENERAL		DISTRIBUTION
PUBLIC RELATIONS	0	FILING
NO COMENT		FOLLOW-UP
A C/8, G-1		INFORM ALL CONCERNED
A C/S, G-1		INFORMATION
A C S, G-3		INITIALING
A C,S, G-4		ISSUING ORDERS
A C/S. G-5	W. L.	NOTATION & DESTRUCTION
DIR OF PROC & PRO	D D	NOTATION & FILING
ENEMY PROP CUST		NOTATION & FWD'NG
FISCAL DIRECTOR	N. Land	NOTATION & RETURN
ADJUTANT GENERAL		PROCESSING
JUDGE ADVOCATE		RECOMMENDATION
CHIEF OF CLAIMS		REPLY, DIRECT
PROVOST MARSHAL		REPLY, DRAFT OF
THE RESIDENCE AND PARTY AND PERSONS ASSESSMENT OF THE PERSONS ASSESSMENT ASSESSMENT ASSESSMENT ASSESSMENT ASSESSMENT ASSES		REPLY PREPARED FOR
THE RESTAURT		SIGNATURE OF
The Part of the Pa		COMDG GEN
S CONTRA NUMBER OF STREET		D COMDR AND C S
ERM 101 8 3 1		D C S FOR OPNS
ATTENTION OF:	1	D C/S FOR ADMIN
2	201	REPORT
Deserrilla a	Saire	SIGNATURE

22 June 46



#### HEADQUARTERS ATES ARMY FORCES WESTERN PACIFIC OFFICE ROUTING SLIP

	. TO		FOR
	CHIEF ENGINEER		APPROPRIATE ACTION
	CHIEF ORDNANCE O		APPROVAL
_	CHIEF SIGNAL O		COMMENT
_	CHIEF SURGEON		COMPLIANCE
_	CHIEF C W OFFICER		CONCURRENCE
	CHIEF QM		CONSIDERATION
_	CHIEF OF TRANS		CCRRECTION
_	ENGR CONST COMMAND		DESTRUCTION
_	ARMY SERVICE COMD-O	1	DISCUSSION WITH ME
_	AA ARTILLERY COMD		DISPATCH
	PHIBSEC		DISTRIBUTION
	REPLACEMENT COMD		FILING
	MILITARY POLICE COMD		FOLLOW-UP
	Commence and process		INFORM ALL CONCERNED
	And the second		INFORMATION
	Day and the same of		INITIALING
	Delinant Calman		ISSUING ORDERS
-	THE PART A STREET		NOTATION & DESTRUCTION
	and the second second		NOTATION & FILING
			NOTATION & FWDING
	Marine & Marine and American	1	NOTATION & RETURN
		1	PROCESSING
	Andreas Control of the Control of th		RECOMMENDATION
	portario accessor		REPLY, DIRECT
	to these voice		REPLY, DRAFT OF
	MATERIAL PROPERTY.		REPLY PREPARED FOR
	IN THE PARTY OF TH		SIGNATURE OF
	to the same of		COMDG GEN
	To be a second of		D COMDR AND C'S
	person when many a		D C S FOR OPNS
	arwite has been		D C'S FOR ADMIN
	ATTENTION OF:		REPORT
		(0)	SIGNATURE

Name or Initials

Date

Tacloban, Leyte, P. I. June 10, 1946 RECEIVED OF THE COMMISSION

The American High Commissioner Manila, P. I.

Honorable:

In the name of the Volunteer Guards Organization in the Philippines as a whole and to the members of the Volunteer Guards Organization at Caibiran, Leyte, P. I., in particular, I have the honor to send this petition, with the aim in view that proper steps will be taken by the authorities concerned particularly, the Government of the United States of America, for the consideration of our desires and purposes.

The Volunteer Guards was organized in order to serve the people. It was an organization which resembles to the "Home Guards" of the British people, which, during her trying days of the war had done great services to the country and peoples. In the Philippines, during the Guerillas Activities in the resistante movement of our people against the Japanese Control of domination, we the members of the Volunteer Guards were working side by side with the members of the armed forces of the United States in the Philippines.

Volunteer Guards were organized for service. In our organization, officers, non-commissioned officers and leaders of the different units, were duly appointed in order to divide the different functions of the organization and to execute the same in full co-operation and co-ordination with the activities of the soldiers of the United States in the Philippines and the memmaters of the different Guerilla organizations.

Volunteer Guards, as the name suggested, were the guards of the people. Different patrol points were being guarded by the members of this organization and vital information were reported on time to the Commanding Detachment and also to the people, who were scattered in the many different hidden places of their evacuation.

Volunteer Guards, were the agents of the resistance movement personnels. They were the men responsible for the procurement of foods and materials, like rice, corn, camotes, and other foodstuffs, and for the sending of same to the different points of destination. These were some of the most difficult jobs of the volunteers.

Volunteer Guards were in the vanguard. In places where Japanese control was rather efficient, the presence of a soldier was hard and unsafe. In this case, the volunteers were called upon to do the dangerous jobs of scouting. Not in few cases, but rather in many instances, these volunteers were exposed to dangers and really others died in the field complying orders to be accomplished. Moreover, volunteers had accomplished deeds of actual fighting as you can see in the records of the different places in the Philippines.

Volunteer Guards were loyal and self-sacrificing as could be said of any other organized forces in the Philippines. Theirs was a case of duty and devotion to love of country. Altho they did not count the costs of their labor and sacrifices during the dark days of our country, yet, by this time at the dawn of peace they find that their lot is no better than the rest of the Filipino patriots who were with them in the field of battles. Yet they felt that they should be given a break, like them, and should also be treated equally by means of financial aid, compensation, rehabilitation, or recognition by the government.

DECLASSIFIED
Authority NND 883018

For the above reasons, we, the members of the Volunteer Guards, at Caibiran, Leyte, P. I., particularly, do hereby ask, pray, and request your Honorable Office to take such action as will give the volunteer guards of the recognized guerillas such benefits as were given to other members of the resistance movement in the Philippines during the Japanese occupation.

Very respectfully yours,

DAMIANO CORPIN Colonel, Volunteer Guards, Caibiran, Leyte.

#### UNITED STATES FORCES IN THE PHILIPPINES HQTRS. "C" Co. IST BN. 96TH INF. 98ND DIVISION LEYTE AREA COMMAND In the Field

10 Sept. 1944

MEMORANDUM for-VG Captain, Caibiran

- 1. Be sure to stock food (unmilled corn or palay)-100 cavans- as reserve supply for my company and not to be used except for emergency.
- 2. Aside from the above, order every unit leader of the VG (Bo. & Central) to prepare at all times 1 cavan of milled corn or clean rice ready for use.
- 3. List always the donations separate from those to be paid so it would be easy to attend to them.
  - 4. For strict compliance.

(SGD.) ANTONIO V. MERCADO 2nd Lieut., Inf. Commanding

A TRUE COPY:

DAMIANO CORPIN

VGs Colonel of Caibiran

#### UNITED STATES FORCES IN THE PHILIPPINES HQRS. "C" Co. IST BN. 96TH INF. 92ND DIVISION LEYTE AREA COMMAND

26 Nov. 144

MEMORANDUM for-VG Coloner Corpin, & VG Lt. Viñegas, Caibiran

- 1. This command request you to secure papers for the use of our "SERVICE RECORDS" for the whole Co. Let it be understood that we are not begging you instead we will pay for it as soon as it arrives in our headquarters at Talisay, Capoocan. We need this very badly.
- 2. We want you or any one of you to visit at our CP over this said place because I'm at present assigned here, We have also extra rifles, so please try your very best to visit us before the end of this month. As it is now we are f fighting side by side with the Americans somewhere in the field and over the fills.
  - 3. For immediate and strict compliance.

(SGD.) FELIPE MASECAMPO Sgt. "C" Co. 96th Inf., LAC

A TRUE COPY:

DAMIANO CORPIN

VGs. Colonel of Caibiran